

No. 16-847

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL BINDERUP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

---

KIET LAM  
*Attorney  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4
STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6
ARGUMENT ..... 6
I. Both court precedent and historical analysis preclude Respondents from mounting an as-applied constitutional challenge to § 922(g)(1)..... 9
A. The most natural reading of Heller precludes all challenges to felon disarmament laws. .... 10
B. Even if Heller does not foreclose as-applied challenges altogether, this Court should adopt the Third Circuit’s test to find that these Respondents have forfeited their Second Amendment rights..... 11
1. The right to keep and bear Arms has always excluded “unvirtuous” individuals who commit crimes..... 13
2. Respondents fall squarely within the group of individuals historically and categorically excluded from enjoying the privileges of the Second Amendment. .... 16
II. Even if Respondents retain Second Amendment rights despite their convictions, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) is a permissible regulation as applied to them because it meets all possible means-end tests. .... 21
A. For “longstanding prohibitions,” intermediate scrutiny is the only appropriate standard that courts can apply. .... 22
B. Because Section 922(g)(1) serves a compelling governmental interest and is narrowly tailored, it would survive even strict scrutiny. .... 23
1. Congress has a compelling interest in curbing gun violence and advancing national security. .... 24
2. Section 922(g)(1) is narrowly tailored to reach those who have already demonstrated their riskiness and inability to comply with the law. .... 25

**III. Respondents' position would impermissibly shift vast powers to federal courts without any corresponding resources or capacity to resolve each individual inquiry..... 27**

Conclusion..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Cooper v. Harris*, 137 S. Ct. 1455, 1464 (2017) ..... 23

*Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.*, 555 U.S. 271 (2009)..... 6

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

*Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)..... 21

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ..... 23, 24

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 6

*In re United States*, 478 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Korematsu v. United States*, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..... 23

*Louisiana v. Chandler*, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) ..... 7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 6, 7

*Presser v. Illinois*, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) ..... 7

*Rummel v. Estelle*, 445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... 17

*States v. Moore*, 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Tennessee v. Garner*, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 8

*United States v. Barton*, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*United States v. Bean*, 537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... 27

*United States v. Bena*, 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 15

*United States v. Carpio-Leon*, 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U. S. 542 (1876)..... 7

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... passim

*United States v. McCane*, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 10

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 7

<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681, 683 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 25
<i>Van Der Hule v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	7, 8, 25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David Yassky, <i>The Second Amendment: Structure, History, and Constitutional Change</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 588, 626 (2000).....	16
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204, 216, n.47 (1983) .....	15
Garen J. Wintemute et al., <i>Prior Misdemeanor Convictions as a Risk Factor for Later Violent and Firearm-Related Criminal Activity Among Authorized Purchasers of Handguns</i> , 280 Am. Med. Ass’n 2083, 2086 (1998).....	24
S. Rep. No. 102-353, at 19 (1992).....	28
S. Rep. No. 90-1501, at 22 (1968).....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	6
